
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Proceedings recorded by mechanical stenography.
Transcript produced by computer-aided transcription.

467

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

 
__________________________

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC, 
SANOFI-AVENTIS DEUTSCHLAND 
GMBH, and SANOFI WINTHROP 
INDUSTRIE,

Plaintiffs,

vs.      

MYLAN GMBH, BIOCON LTD.,
BIOCON RESEARCH LTD., 
BIOCON SDN, BHD., and 
BIOCON S.A., 

Defendants.
____________________________ 

CIVIL ACTION NUMBER:

2:17-cv-09105-SRC-CLW

BENCH TRIAL

VOL. 4, Pages 467 - 624

Frank R. Lautenberg Post Office and Courthouse
Two Federal Square
Newark, New Jersey  07102
Thursday, December 5, 2019
Commencing at 1:10 p.m.

B E F O R E: THE HONORABLE STANLEY R. CHESLER,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

 
A P P E A R A N C E S:
 
WALSH PIZZI O'REILLY FALANGA LLP 
BY:  LIZA M. WALSH, ESQUIRE
     CHRISTINE I. GANNON, ESQUIRE
     KATELYN O'REILLY, ESQUIRE
     WILLIAM T. WALSH, JR., ESQUIRE

One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 600
Newark, New Jersey 07102

  and; 

/S/ Lisa A. Larsen, RPR, RMR, CRR, FCRR   
Lisalarsen25@gmail.com

(630)338-5069 

Mylan Ex. 1115 
Mylan v. Sanofi - IPR2018-01675 1/158

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

United States District Court
Newark, New Jersey

468

A P P E A R A N C E S: (Cont'd.)

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
BY: ELIZABETH S. WEISWASSER, ESQUIRE
     ANISH R. DESAI, ESQUIRE
     ANNA DWYER, ESQUIRE
     ANDREW GESIOR, ESQUIRE 
    767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York  10153
and;

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 
BY:  ROBERT T. VLASIS III, ESQUIRE
     W. SUTTON ANSLEY, ESQUIRE
     MATTHEW SIEGER, ESQUIRE

SUNDIP KUNDU, ESQUIRE
ADAM BANKS, ESQUIRE
NATALIE KENNEDY, ESQUIRE 

     2001 M Street NW, Suite 600
     Washington, DC  20036 

     appeared on behalf of the Plaintiffs;
 
SAIBER LLC
BY:  JEFFREY SOOS, ESQUIRE
     KATHERINE A. ESCANLAR, ESQUIRE
     One Gateway Center
     Tenth Floor, Suite 1000
     Newark, New Jersey  07102
     and;
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI P.C. 
BY:  DOUGLAS H. CARSTEN, ESQUIRE
     ELHAM FIROUZI STEINER, ESQUIRE
     ARTHUR P. DYKHUIS, ESQUIRE
 JAMES P.H. STEPHENS, ESQUIRE
     MICHAEL TAYLOR DIMLER, ESQUIRE
     12235 El Camino Real
     San Diego, California  92130

and;
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI P.C.
BY:  NICOLE STAFFORD, ESQUIRE
     900 South Capital of Texas Hwy
     Las Cimas IV, 5th Floor
     Austin, Texas  78746 

     appeared on behalf of the Defendants; 

Mylan Ex. 1115 
Mylan v. Sanofi - IPR2018-01675 2/158

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

United States District Court
Newark, New Jersey

469

ALSO PRESENT:

IN-HOUSE COUNSEL WITH SANOFI
STEPHANIE DONAHUE, ESQUIRE

IN-HOUSE COUNSEL WITH MYLAN
THOMAS JENKINS, ESQUIRE
STEVE FLYNN, ESQUIRE
MATTHEW GREINER, ESQUIRE

Mylan Ex. 1115 
Mylan v. Sanofi - IPR2018-01675 3/158

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

United States District Court
Newark, New Jersey

470

I N D E X

                                  DX       CX      RDX

WITNESS: (Plaintiff's Rebuttal)

ALEXANDER SLOCUM, Ph.D.          471      519      595
(Resumed) 

E X H I B I T S

(No exhibits were received on the record.)

Mylan Ex. 1115 
Mylan v. Sanofi - IPR2018-01675 4/158

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

DIRECT EXAM - A. SLOCUM - BY MR. DESAI

United States District Court
Newark, New Jersey

471

(PROCEEDINGS held in open court before The 

          HONORABLE STANLEY R. CHESLER, United States 

District Judge, on December 5, 2019.) 

THE DEPUTY CLERK:  All rise. 

THE COURT:  Be seated, everybody.  Good afternoon.

MR. DESAI:  Good afternoon, Your Honor.  

THE DEPUTY CLERK:  1:10 start. 

THE COURT:  Good afternoon.  All right.  Let's 

proceed.  

Ready to go?  

MR. DESAI:  Yes. 

ALEXANDER SLOCUM, PH.D. 

having been previously duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION 

(Resumed) 

BY MR. DESAI:

Q. Good afternoon, Dr. Slocum.  We'll start off where we 

were from yesterday, which is -- I think we were wrapping up 

the discussion of the calculations that you had done.  

Now, basically, the analysis you've done in this case 

was injection force, the important design consideration at the 

time of invention? 

A. Yes, it was. 

Q. And have you heard that in some of the testimony, you've 

read that in some of the testimony at this trial? 

Mylan Ex. 1115 
Mylan v. Sanofi - IPR2018-01675 5/158

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
	� Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

	� Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
	� With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

	� Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
	� Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

	� Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


