1	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT				
2	FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY				
3					
4	SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC, SANOFI-AVENTIS DEUTSCHLAND				
5	GMBH, and SANOFI WINTHROP CIVIL ACTION NUMBER: INDUSTRIE,				
6	2:17-cv-09105-SRC-CLW Plaintiffs,				
7	BENCH TRIAL vs.				
8	VOL. 4, Pages 467 - 624 MYLAN GMBH, BIOCON LTD.,				
9	BIOCON RESEARCH LTD., BIOCON SDN, BHD., and				
10	BIOCON S.A.,				
11	Defendants.				
12	Frank R. Lautenberg Post Office and Courthouse				
13	Two Federal Square Newark, New Jersey 07102				
14	Thursday, December 5, 2019 Commencing at 1:10 p.m.				
15	B E F O R E: THE HONORABLE STANLEY R. CHESLER,				
16	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE				
17	APPEARANCES:				
18	<b>WALSH PIZZI O'REILLY FALANGA LLP</b> BY: LIZA M. WALSH, ESQUIRE				
19	CHRISTINE I. GANNON, ESQUIRE KATELYN O'REILLY, ESQUIRE				
20	WILLIAM T. WALSH, JR., ESQUIRE One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 600 Newark, New Jersey 07102 and;				
21					
22					
23					
24	/S/ Lisa A. Larsen, RPR, RMR, CRR, FCRR Lisalarsen25@gmail.com				
25	(630) 338–5069				
	Mylan Ex. 1115				



Mulan v Sanofi - IPR 2018-01675 1/158

1	APPEARANCES: (Cont'd.)				
2					
3	WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP				
4	BY: ELIZABETH S. WEISWASSER, ESQUIRE ANISH R. DESAI, ESQUIRE				
5	ANNA DWYER, ESQUIRE ANDREW GESIOR, ESQUIRE 767 Fifth Avenue				
6	New York, New York 10153				
7	WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP				
8	BY: ROBERT T. VLASIS III, ESQUIRE W. SUTTON ANSLEY, ESQUIRE				
9	MATTHEW SIEGER, ESQUIRE SUNDIP KUNDU, ESQUIRE ADAM BANKS, ESQUIRE				
10	NATALIE KENNEDY, ESQUIRE 2001 M Street NW, Suite 600				
11	Washington, DC 20036				
12	appeared on behalf of the Plaintiffs;				
13	SAIBER LLC				
	BY: JEFFREY SOOS, ESQUIRE				
14	KATHERINE A. ESCANLAR, ESQUIRE				
15	One Gateway Center Tenth Floor, Suite 1000				
16	Newark, New Jersey 07102 and;				
	ILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI P.C.				
17	BY: DOUGLAS H. CARSTEN, ESQUIRE				
18	ELHAM FIROUZI STEINER, ESQUIRE ARTHUR P. DYKHUIS, ESQUIRE				
19	JAMES P.H. STEPHENS, ESQUIRE MICHAEL TAYLOR DIMLER, ESQUIRE				
	12235 El Camino Real				
20	San Diego, California 92130 and;				
21	WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI P.C.				
22	BY: NICOLE STAFFORD, ESQUIRE 900 South Capital of Texas Hwy				
	Las Cimas IV, 5th Floor				
23	Austin, Texas 78746				
24	appeared on behalf of the Defendants;				
25					
	Mylan Ex. 1115				



Mulan v Sanofi - IPR 2018-01675 2/158

1	ALSO PRESENT:
2	
3	IN-HOUSE COUNSEL WITH SANOFI STEPHANIE DONAHUE, ESQUIRE
4	2
5	IN-HOUSE COUNSEL WITH MYLAN THOMAS JENKINS, ESQUIRE
6	STEVE FLYNN, ESQUIRE MATTHEW GREINER, ESQUIRE
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	Mylan Ex. 1115



Mulan v Sanofi - IPR 2018-01675 3/158

1	INDEX						
2	2						
3	<u>DX</u>	CX	RDX				
4	WITNESS: (Plaintiff's Rebuttal)						
5	5 ALEXANDER SLOCUM, Ph.D. 471 (Resumed)	519	595				
6	6 (Resumed)						
7	7						
8	EXHIBITS						
9	EXHIBITS						
10	(No exhibits were received on the record.)						
11	1						
12	2						
13	3						
14	4						
15	5						
16	6						
17	7						
18	8						
19	9						
20	0						
21	1						
22	2						
23	3						
24	4						
25							
	Mylan V Sanofi - IPR2018-01675 4/158						



1 (PROCEEDINGS held in open court before The 2 HONORABLE STANLEY R. CHESLER, United States 3 District Judge, on December 5, 2019.) 4 THE DEPUTY CLERK: All rise. 5 THE COURT: Be seated, everybody. Good afternoon. 6 MR. DESAI: Good afternoon, Your Honor. 7 THE DEPUTY CLERK: 1:10 start. 8 THE COURT: Good afternoon. All right. Let's 9 proceed. 10 Ready to go? 11 MR. DESAI: Yes. 12 ALEXANDER SLOCUM, PH.D. having been previously duly sworn, testified as follows: 13 14 DIRECT EXAMINATION 15 (Resumed) 16 BY MR. DESAI: 17  $\mathbb{Q}_{+}$  Good afternoon, Dr. Slocum. We'll start off where we 18 were from yesterday, which is -- I think we were wrapping up 19 the discussion of the calculations that you had done. 20 Now, basically, the analysis you've done in this case 21 was injection force, the important design consideration at the 22 time of invention? 23 Α. Yes, it was. 24 And have you heard that in some of the testimony, you've 25 read that in some of the testimony at this trial? Mylan Ex. 1115 Mulan v Sanofi - IPR 2018-01675 5/158



# DOCKET A L A R M

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

## **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

### **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

#### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

### **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

